Proetugs

MEGATUGS | NEMECA Z
TOWAGE & SALVAGE CONSORTIUM

HARBOUR TOWAGE TARIFF 2023 — ELEFSIS SHIPYARDS

Applicable from 1% June 2024

1. RATES (per Tug per Hour) for ""Normal Working Days"/ ""Normal Working Hours"".
A. Rates for the first hour

GROSS REGISTERED  |PASSING NAVSTATHMOS|  PASSING Lefbhrleroaent SHIETING FROM
TONNAGE CHANNEL & NISOS FANEROMENI ARRIVAL SHIFTING PIRAEUS TO
(GR.T) ATALANTIL STRAIT SAILING HOLDING ELEFSIS
0 2.500 1.198 € 2.436 € 618 € 1213 € 2312 €
2.501 4.000 1.403 € 2.868 € 718 € 1.402 € 2.717 €
4.001 7.000 1.588 € 3.300 € 803 € 1.908 € 3.562 €
7.001 10.000 1.999 € 4.164 € 1.012 € 2.482 € 3.852 €
10.001 15.000 2.478 € 5.160 € 1.284 € 3.395 € 4.476 €
15.001 25.000 3.131 € 5.424 € 1512 € 3.630 € 4.852 €
25.001 35.000 3.430 € 5.700 € 1.705 € 3.828 € 5.346 €
35.001 50.000 3.803 € 6.312 € 1.920 € 4939 € 5.995 €
50.001 100.000 4.210 € 8.760 € 2.059 € 5.526 € 6.655 €
100.001 150.000 4.776 € 9.984 € 2401 € 6.022 € 7.552 €
150.001 And upwards 5.410 € 11.280 € 2717 € 6.971 € 9.014 €
B. Rates for the period/s after the first hour C. Rates for Standing By Services

If the duration of work exceeds the period of one (1) hour then
the following Charging Rates per hour are applicable:

G.R.T Amount GRT Amount

0 10.000 1224 € 0 2.500 388 €
10.001 35.000 1512 € 2.501 15.000 464 €
35.001 and upwards 1.836 € 15.001 25.000 562 €
25.001 40.000 644 €

40.001 And upwards 736 €

D. Rates for Sundry services
When a tug is required to provide a service, or to perform work, not specified in the above Tariff Rates (A - C) and, in any case, outside of, and further distant to or seawards, the Piraeus Pilot
Buoy, the charge per hour or part thereof will be Euro 960.00 per tug commencing from the time of the tug’s departure from her normal berth until return thereto with a minimum of four (4)
hours per tug.

E. Towline charge
In case the tug's own towline is used for the tow service, there shall be, in addition to the above Tariff Rates, a lump sum charge in the amount Euro 200.00.

F. Charge in case of impossibility for the tug to return to Piraeus through sailing the Navstathmos Channel due to prohibition.
In case the tug completes its services/ work at the port of Eleusis at a time during which it is impossible for the tug to return to its base (Piraeus) through sailing the Salamis Navstathmos Channel
due to prohibition (viz. after the sunset), there shall be, in addition to the above Tariff Rates, a lumpsum charge in the amount Euro 1,200.00.

2. ""Normal Working Days"/ **"Normal Working Hours""

"Normal Working Days" are considered Monday to Friday and “Normal Working Hours" are considered 07:00hrs to 14:00hrs (all seasons).
3. Surcharges to Rates [as per par. 1.(A - D) above)

i) 60% extra for work from 14.00hrs to 22.00hrs for the "Normal Working Days".

ii)  85% extra for work from 22.00hrs to 07.00hrs for the "Normal Working Days".

iii)  60% extra for work from 07.00hrs to 14.00hrs on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays.

iv)  105% extra for work from 14.00hrs to 22.00hrs for Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays.

V) 130% extra for work from 22.00hrs to 07.00hrs for Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays.

vi)  25% extra when the vessel does not use her engine(s).

4. Extra charges on the total amounts charged for Christmas, New Year and Easter periods.
i) 20% for Easter period (fifteen (15) days commencing from the Sunday before Easter until the Sunday after Easter both Sundays included).
ii)  25% for Christmas and New Year period commencing from December 21st until January 10th both dates included.

5. Holidays
January 1st, January 6th (Epiphany), First Monday of Lent, March 25th (Independence Day), Good Friday, Easter Monday, May 1st (Labour Day), Ascension Day, Holly Spirit Monday, August
15th (Snt Mary), September 14th (Holly Cross Day), October 28th (Anniversary of War Outbreak), December 6th (Snt. Nicholas), December 25th & 26th (Christmas & Boxing Day) & December
12th (local holiday).

6. Cancellation
If the towage and/or work is cancelled for any reason on behalf of the tow, then half (50%) of the amount in the Tariff Rates described above shall be owed as a compensation to our company.

7. Conditions of Towage and Other Services
All works and/or services undertaken under, or in connection with, these Tariff Rates shall be, at all times, subject to and include each and all the "General Terms and Conditions for the Provision
of Towage and Other Services” of PROTUGS PIRAEUS Megatugs — Nemeca Z, Towage & Salvage Consortium, set out here below.

8. Notes:
i) The above Tariff Rates are applicable to normal harbour towage services only. These services do not include towage services to be rendered to the tow outside of and further distant to or
seawards, the Piraeus Pilot Buoy and which are subject to the rates specified in sundry services.
ii)  The lumpsum charges 1.£. kou 1.F, as described above, are not subject to the agreed discount, if any.
iii)  The extra charges for Christmas, New Year and Easter periods are not subject to the agreed discount, if any.
iv)  The engagement of tug/s is to be arranged with the Operation Department at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the anticipated physical performance of the service.
v) Minimum time for charging purposes is deemed to be one (1) hour.
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